There are no contingent liabilities relating to the group’s interest in the joint venture.

46 Events after the balance sheet date
Post balance sheet events are disclosed in the Directors’ Report.

Implats 2007 Annual Report218

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Implats 2007 Annual Report 219

Year ended 30 June
(All amounts in rand millions unless otherwise stated)

47 Change in accounting policy
IFRIC 4 – Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease

The adoption of IFRIC 4 requires the group to identify any arrangement that does not take the legal form of a lease, but conveys a right to use
an asset in return for a payment or series of payments. The interpretation provides guidance for determining whether such arrangements are,
or contain, leases that should be accounted for in accordance with IAS 17 – Leases.

The group has identified arrangements that contain leases and reported these arrangements in terms of IAS 17. The retrospective adoption of
this interpretation resulted in the recognition of assets and corresponding finance lease liabilities, as detailed in note 17.

2007 2006
Prior to As previously

Balance sheet adoption Adjustment Current reported Adjustment Restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 20,287.7 58.6 20,346.3 12,270.1 165.3 12,435.4

Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Deferred income taxation liabilities 5,049.4 (2.4) 5,047.0 2,922.8 (3.8) 2,919.0
Finance lease liabilities 162.7 72.8 235.5 – 163.2 163.2

Current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities – 10.7 10.7 – 16.0 16.0

Income statement
On-mine operations 5,914.9 (14.2) 5,900.7 4,722.7 (14.1) 4,708.6
Refining operating costs 628.2 (34.1) 594.1 545.2 (21.8) 523.4
Amortisation of assets 837.9 26.8 864.7 622.5 20.6 643.1
Finance costs 52.6 29.3 81.9 58.5 20.5 79.0
Income taxation expense 3,897.1 (2.4) 3,894.7 2,616.2 (1.7) 2,614.5

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings
Balance at 30 June 2005/2006 13,373.5 (10.2) 13,363.3 14,496.0 (6.7) 14,489.3
Profit for the year 7,237.6 (5.4) 7,232.2 4,345.4 (3.5) 4,341.9

20,611.1 (15.6) 20,595.5 18,841.4 (10.2) 18,831.2

Cash flow statement
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 12,914.7 21.5 12,936.2 6,497.0 36.4 6,533.4
Interest paid (30.5) (29.3) (59.8) (40.4) (20.5) (60.9)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of lease liabilities – (22.0) (22.0) – (16.1) (16.1)

Earnings per share (cps)
– basic 1,313 (1) 1,312 826 (1) 825
– diluted 1,273 (1) 1,272 824 (1) 823

Year ended 30 June
(All amounts in rand millions unless otherwise stated) Notes 2007 2006

Assets
Non-current assets
Investments in associates 1 873.3 1,013.2
Investments in subsidiaries and joint venture 1 19,430.4 1,812.1
Available-for-sale financial investments 2 1,557.9 761.1
Other receivables 3 39.6 39.6

21,901.2 3,626.0
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 4 84.1 66.0
Cash and cash equivalents 5 0.0 0.0
Other receivables 3 – 435.8

84.1 501.8
Total assets 21,985.3 4,127.8

Equity
Share capital 6 17,977.6 976.6
Other reserves 7 1,324.3 643.0
Retained earnings 2,456.7 2,429.1
Total equity 21,758.6 4,048.7